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Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS 

  

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS 
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Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 
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Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#99-0.009~0.15-PASS Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#99-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#99-30~1000-PASS Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS 

  

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 
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Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 VN NT -3930.00 -1.527697 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 VL NT -1510.00 -0.586978 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 VH NT -1210.00 -0.470360 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 VN NT -100.00 -0.038536 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 VL NT -1300.00 -0.500963 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 VH NT -3050.00 -1.175337 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 VN NT 4050.00 1.547278 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 VL NT 2390.00 0.913085 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 VH NT 3490.00 1.333333 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 VN NT -980.00 -0.380952 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 VL NT 3120.00 1.212828 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 VH NT 1650.00 0.641399 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 VN NT -3270.00 -1.260116 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 VL NT -4360.00 -1.680154 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 VH NT -2830.00 -1.090559 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 VN NT 7210.00 2.754537 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 VL NT 6710.00 2.563515 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 VH NT 7690.00 2.937918 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 VN NT 2520.00 0.978641 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 VL NT -2160.00 -0.838835 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 VH NT 1970.00 0.765049 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 VN NT 8410.00 3.240848 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 VL NT 8560.00 3.298651 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 VH NT 8550.00 3.294798 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 VN NT -2150.00 -0.822180 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 VL NT -1260.00 -0.481836 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 VH NT -2530.00 -0.967495 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 VN NT 1960.00 0.761165 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 VL NT 870.00 0.337864 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 VH NT -210.00 -0.081553 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 VN NT 3490.00 1.344894 ±NA PASS 
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Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 VL NT 1940.00 0.747592 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 VH NT 1560.00 0.601156 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 VN NT -2720.00 -1.040153 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 VL NT -850.00 -0.325048 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 VH NT -2390.00 -0.913958 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 VN NT 3300.00 1.280310 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 VL NT 1070.00 0.415131 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 VH NT 490.00 0.190107 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 VN NT 9380.00 3.614644 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 VL NT 6460.00 2.489403 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 VH NT 6060.00 2.335260 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 VN NT 6220.00 2.380861 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 VL NT 6920.00 2.648804 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 VH NT 2310.00 0.884211 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 VN NT 7450.00 2.890398 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 VL NT 11580.00 4.492726 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 VH NT 10770.00 4.178468 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 VN NT -2270.00 -0.874759 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 VL NT -2030.00 -0.782274 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 VH NT 1590.00 0.612717 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 VN NT -11130.00 -4.260287 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 VL NT -15850.00 -6.066986 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 VH NT -19360.00 -7.410526 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 VN NT 23140.00 8.968992 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 VL NT 18610.00 7.213178 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 VH NT 12220.00 4.736434 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 VN NT 140.00 0.053950 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 VL NT -1270.00 -0.489403 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 VH NT -1760.00 -0.678227 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 VN NT 370.00 0.141762 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 VL NT -940.00 -0.360153 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 VH NT -8430.00 -3.229885 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 VN NT 7240.00 2.806202 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 VL NT 12190.00 4.724806 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 VH NT 7060.00 2.736434 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 VN NT 1990.00 0.766859 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 VL NT 1170.00 0.450867 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 VH NT -4540.00 -1.749518 ±NA PASS 
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Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 VN NT 7470.00 2.862069 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 VL NT 10010.00 3.835249 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 VH NT 12290.00 4.708812 ±NA PASS 

 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.00 -0.003887 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV -20 -2900.00 -1.127308 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV -10 -4280.00 -1.663751 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 0 -1100.00 -0.427600 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 10 -2830.00 -1.100097 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 20 -2200.00 -0.855199 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 30 -1620.00 -0.629738 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 40 2270.00 0.882410 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 50 250.00 0.097182 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV -30 -2630.00 -1.013487 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV -20 310.00 0.119461 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV -10 -2540.00 -0.978805 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 0 -2360.00 -0.909441 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 10 770.00 0.296724 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 20 -1880.00 -0.724470 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 30 -1010.00 -0.389210 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 40 590.00 0.227360 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 50 -170.00 -0.065511 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV -30 2990.00 1.142311 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV -20 3580.00 1.367717 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV -10 4180.00 1.596944 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 0 6470.00 2.471824 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 10 3010.00 1.149952 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 20 3950.00 1.509074 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 30 2830.00 1.081184 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 40 3950.00 1.509074 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 50 5780.00 2.208214 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV -30 2040.00 0.793003 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV -20 3080.00 1.197279 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV -10 300.00 0.116618 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 0 3490.00 1.356657 ±NA PASS 
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Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 10 3060.00 1.189504 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 20 2250.00 0.874636 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 30 3810.00 1.481050 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 40 3080.00 1.197279 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 50 2050.00 0.796890 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV -30 -3450.00 -1.329480 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV -20 -2480.00 -0.955684 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV -10 -2980.00 -1.148362 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 0 -2160.00 -0.832370 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 10 -1930.00 -0.743738 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 20 -2350.00 -0.905588 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 30 -2900.00 -1.117534 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 40 -4350.00 -1.676301 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 50 -3160.00 -1.217726 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV -30 8620.00 3.293219 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV -20 6000.00 2.292264 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV -10 8660.00 3.308500 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 0 7080.00 2.704871 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 10 6830.00 2.609360 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 20 6870.00 2.624642 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 30 8030.00 3.067813 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 40 8090.00 3.090735 ±NA PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 50 7850.00 2.999045 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV -30 1060.00 0.411650 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV -20 -1180.00 -0.458252 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV -10 630.00 0.244660 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 0 2590.00 1.005825 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 10 -2370.00 -0.920388 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 20 280.00 0.108738 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 30 330.00 0.128155 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 40 1590.00 0.617476 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 50 -380.00 -0.147573 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV -30 6840.00 2.635838 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV -20 7090.00 2.732177 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV -10 6990.00 2.693642 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 0 7790.00 3.001927 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 10 7310.00 2.816956 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 20 6470.00 2.493256 ±NA PASS 
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Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 30 8360.00 3.221580 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 40 10550.00 4.065511 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 50 9650.00 3.718690 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV -30 -1760.00 -0.673040 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV -20 -2540.00 -0.971319 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV -10 -180.00 -0.068834 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 0 -550.00 -0.210325 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 10 -4550.00 -1.739962 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 20 -1490.00 -0.569790 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 30 -1980.00 -0.757170 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 40 3470.00 1.326960 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 50 -2850.00 -1.089866 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV -30 1060.00 0.411650 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV -20 3640.00 1.413592 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV -10 -2610.00 -1.013592 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 0 1040.00 0.403883 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 10 3600.00 1.398058 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 20 1610.00 0.625243 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 30 3630.00 1.409709 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 40 1460.00 0.566990 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 50 -690.00 -0.267961 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV -30 890.00 0.342967 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV -20 3320.00 1.279383 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV -10 5480.00 2.111753 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 0 5920.00 2.281310 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 10 3460.00 1.333333 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 20 1490.00 0.574181 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 30 2230.00 0.859345 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 40 -1020.00 -0.393064 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 50 5100.00 1.965318 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV -30 -1330.00 -0.508604 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV -20 -970.00 -0.370937 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV -10 2810.00 1.074570 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 0 -2980.00 -1.139579 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 10 -830.00 -0.317400 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 20 -1270.00 -0.485660 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 30 70.00 0.026769 ±NA PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 40 1490.00 0.569790 ±NA PASS 
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Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 50 -730.00 -0.279159 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV -30 660.00 0.256062 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV -20 -2420.00 -0.938894 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV -10 0.00 0.000000 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 0 2190.00 0.849661 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 10 1780.00 0.690592 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 20 1120.00 0.434530 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 30 5750.00 2.230844 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 40 -950.00 -0.368574 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 50 -3570.00 -1.385063 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV -30 12110.00 4.666667 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV -20 6530.00 2.516378 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV -10 6660.00 2.566474 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 0 9510.00 3.664740 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 10 13890.00 5.352601 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 20 7240.00 2.789981 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 30 11090.00 4.273603 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 40 7550.00 2.909441 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 50 9720.00 3.745665 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV -30 5580.00 2.135885 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV -20 4120.00 1.577033 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV -10 6690.00 2.560766 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 0 7230.00 2.767464 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 10 7140.00 2.733014 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 20 3810.00 1.458373 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 30 4000.00 1.531100 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 40 1340.00 0.512919 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 50 4090.00 1.565550 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV -30 7510.00 2.913676 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV -20 12220.00 4.741028 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV -10 8490.00 3.293889 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 0 9770.00 3.790495 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 10 9280.00 3.600388 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 20 14270.00 5.536372 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 30 12930.00 5.016489 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 40 7940.00 3.080504 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 50 11100.00 4.306499 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV -30 -1500.00 -0.578035 ±NA PASS 
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Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV -20 -2300.00 -0.886320 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV -10 -5270.00 -2.030829 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 0 -830.00 -0.319846 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 10 -900.00 -0.346821 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 20 -1520.00 -0.585742 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 30 110.00 0.042389 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 40 -2380.00 -0.917148 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 50 2260.00 0.870906 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV -30 -15170.00 -5.806699 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV -20 -13020.00 -4.983732 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV -10 -16760.00 -6.415311 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 0 -17630.00 -6.748325 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 10 -20090.00 -7.689952 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 20 -10870.00 -4.160766 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 30 -10520.00 -4.026794 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 40 -17550.00 -6.717703 ±NA PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 50 -16390.00 -6.273684 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV -30 19950.00 7.732558 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV -20 19530.00 7.569767 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV -10 13500.00 5.232558 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 0 21450.00 8.313953 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 10 18060.00 7.000000 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 20 15270.00 5.918605 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 30 24450.00 9.476744 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 40 15130.00 5.864341 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 50 22830.00 8.848837 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV -30 -6540.00 -2.520231 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV -20 -4180.00 -1.610790 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV -10 -510.00 -0.196532 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 0 -9440.00 -3.637765 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 10 -1220.00 -0.470135 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 20 80.00 0.030829 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 30 6350.00 2.447013 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 40 7510.00 2.894027 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 50 2160.00 0.832370 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV -30 -5320.00 -2.038314 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV -20 -800.00 -0.306513 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV -10 -1380.00 -0.528736 ±NA PASS 
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Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 0 -7420.00 -2.842912 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 10 -8930.00 -3.421456 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 20 1700.00 0.651341 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 30 -1030.00 -0.394636 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 40 3560.00 1.363985 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 50 3030.00 1.160920 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV -30 13940.00 5.403101 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV -20 10250.00 3.972868 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV -10 2090.00 0.810078 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 0 13080.00 5.069767 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 10 14930.00 5.786822 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 20 8250.00 3.197674 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 30 4620.00 1.790698 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 40 11190.00 4.337209 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 50 8480.00 3.286822 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV -30 -750.00 -0.289017 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV -20 -1060.00 -0.408478 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV -10 -210.00 -0.080925 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 0 3330.00 1.283237 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 10 -1240.00 -0.477842 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 20 -3790.00 -1.460501 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 30 2410.00 0.928709 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 40 -5550.00 -2.138728 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 50 2080.00 0.801541 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV -30 5240.00 2.007663 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV -20 13490.00 5.168582 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV -10 14040.00 5.379310 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 0 5430.00 2.080460 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 10 4490.00 1.720307 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 20 13210.00 5.061303 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 30 12130.00 4.647510 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 40 7350.00 2.816092 ±NA PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 50 6380.00 2.444444 ±NA PASS 
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